1122//22000088    33112277443311
Assembly and Operating Manual
PrimaTech with Touch Screen
 DANGER
High Voltage!
Turn power off
before servicing!

40 3127431 - PrimaTech Hardware 12/2008
7. Spare parts lists
7.1 How to order spare parts
0901_ .doc
Faulty and unserviceable parts are replaced in accordance with our General Terms and
Conditions of Delivery.
In order to be able to guarantee safe and smooth spare parts delivery, the following
information is necessary:
- Invoicing address
- Delivery address
- Name of contact persons for check back
- Type of delivery
- Quantity ordered, article number and designation
7.2 Spare parts recommendation for the control cabinet
The parts list of the electric circuit diagram lists all control cabinet components.
Light curtains or frequency converters are order-related.
 Priority 1:
Components that must be on the spare parts list.
Priority 2:
Components that are recommended for the spare parts list.
Priority 3:
All other components that are not necessarily recommended for the spare parts list.
Art. No. Quantity Designation Priority
3125588 1 Incremental encoder 28I/U 3
2303174 1 Control panel TP177B *** 2
3120285 1 CPU S7 - 314C-2DP 3
3127269 1 Power supply SIEMENS S7 230V/24VDC 10A 2
3158780 1 * Frequency converter F5 0.75KW with EMV filter 2
3158778 1 ** Frequency converter F5 1.50KW with EMV filter 2
3158596 1 Control unit Kontur-Quattro-DP 2
3145128 1 Power protection S0 11KW 2
3125549 1 Diode combination S0 2
3120430 1 Relay socket with relay compl. 1
* for EBA 1, KHG 350F and ZW
** for EBA 6N
*** When replacing TP 170B it is necessary to update the software (contact Wagner service)
Maintenance and disposal
12/2008 3127431 - PrimaTech Hardware 41
8. Maintenance and disposal
- Regular check of the grounding of the spray booth and the mounting points of the
workpieces to be coated.
- Prior to the commencement of work in the spraying area or of cleaning work:
1. Switch high voltage supply off and secure against switching on.
2. Technical ventilation must be switched on and effective.
3. Ensure that the discharge energy does not exceed 0.24 mJ when using flammable
solvents in cleaning (additional measures when cleaning plastics should be determined
separately).
4. Use only electrically conducting and grounded containers for cleaning liquids.
5. Observe manufacturer’s information on cleaning (e.g. intervals for the exchange of
filters or cleaning of exhaust air pipes).
- Maintenance and repairs are always to be executed in line with the information provided by
the manufacturer or a special work schedule.
- Store any machine equipment, tools, resources and working equipment (e.g. cleaning rag)
at the appropriate places.
- Collect paint and solvent rests, any working equipment impregnated with these as well as
any empty containers in appropriate receptacles (hazardous waste).
Risks of non-observance
 Health risks:
Injuries, diseases, material damage through fire, explosions etc.
 Warranty
42 3127431 - PrimaTech Hardware 12/2008
9. Warranty
08_ .doc
What is covered by this warranty?